Declaring Road in Block XI Tapapa Survey District, Matamata County to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of May 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and
- (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

 $A_{\rm LL}$ those pieces of road situated in Block XI Tapapa Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

12.3 Sections 3s and 9s Tapapa Settlement.
10.2 Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 26641.
4.8 Lot 2, D.P. 26641.

2 12.3 0 10.2

2 15 0 3.5 Lots 1 and 3, D.P. 26641. 2 30 Lots 10 and 14, D.P. 815.

Lots 10 and 14, D.P. 8152.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22196 (S.O. 44107) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/29/2c/0; D.O. 72/29/2c/01)

Declaring Portion of the Koatanui Settlement Road, in the Waitotara County, to be a County Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of May

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a County Road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road known as the Koatanui Farm Settlement Road containing 5 acres 2 roods 37.7 perches situated in Block XII, Nukumaru Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Koatanui Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21935 (S.O. 26983) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 39/639; D.O. 44/619)

Declaring Accessways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Porirua and to be Under the Control and Management of the Porirua City Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of June 11968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the accessways described in the First and Second Schedules hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Porirua, and be under the control and management of the Porirua City Council.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Porirua, Wellington R.D., and described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

8.55 Lot 55, D.P. 19438. Part certificate of title, Volume 758, folio 6.
7.47 Lot 20, D.P. 19549. Part certificate of title, Volume 0

0

758, folio 6.
5.94 Lot 81, D.P. 19368. Part certificate of title, Volume 758, folio 6. 0

All Wellington Land Registry.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10.8 perches situated in the City of Porirua, Wellington R.D., and being Section 38, Block I, Belmont Survey District, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 156805 (S.O. 23994) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1968.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/83; D.O. 22/0/3)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Ohariri Survey District_and Block I, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of May 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

 $\begin{cases} 1 & 22.7 \\ 0 & 7.3 \end{cases}$ Lot 4, D.P. 20996.

0 14.0 0 36.4 1 9.7 Lot 1, D.P. 20996.

O Lot 2, D.P. 20996

1 31.3 1 18.7 Lots 2 and 4, D.P. 20996. Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 20996. Lot 3, D.P. 20996.

0 35.3

Situated in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District.

A. R. P.

0 0 27.4 Part Section 9, Block I, Mangaorongo Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22259 (S.O. 43144) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2811; D.O. 17/7/28)

Consent to the Stopping of Road in Block XV, Christchurch Survey District, Heathcote County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of June 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency, the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Heathcote County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.